Interest rate risk exposure

- December 31, 2015 (46,317) (3,081) (5,703) (19,038) (14,074) (60,065)
- December 31, 2014 (42,225) (2,967) (3,048) (7,543) (2,704) (58,487)

Cumulative GAP:

- December 31, 2015 (46,317) (49,398) (55,101) (74,139) (60,065)
- December 31, 2014 (42,225) (45,192) (48,240) (55,783) (58,487)

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated

This version of the financial statements and the accompanying notes is translation of the original which were published in Montenegrin language. All
possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is accurate  representation of the original. However, in all the matters of interpretation of

information, views and opinions, the original language version of the documents takes precedence over this translation
36

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.3.2. Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity measurement of economic value of equity on changes of interest rate is performed for every of
significant currencies. It starts from assumptions of parallel changes in interest rate for 200 basis points (2
percentage points).

Influence of increase in interest rates by 200 basis points on equity measured as of December 31, 2015 is
shown in the following table:

In thousand EUR
Securities AFS -
fixed rate Amount

Changes in
interest rate

Weighted
average b.p.

Changes in
EUR Mark

Short-term 16.194 50 b.p. 17 81 +/-
Mid-term 29.418 100 b.p. 62 294 +/-
Long-term 2.071 200 b.p. 9 42 +/-

Total 47.683 88 417 +/-

In thousand EUR
Securities AFS -
variable rate Amount

Changes in
interest rate

Weighted
average b.p.

Changes in
EUR Mark

Short-term 12.244 50 b.p. - - +/-
Mid-term - 100 b.p. 50 61 +/-
Long-term - 200 b.p. - +/-

Total 12.244 50 61 +/-

4.4.  Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk includes both the risk of the Bank being unable to provide cash to settle liabilities upon
maturity and the risk that the Bank will have to obtain funds at reasonable prices and in a timely manner
to be able to settle its matured liabilities.

4.4.1. Liquidity Risk Management

The matching and controlled mismatching between the maturities and interest rates of assets and of
liabilities are fundamental to the management of the Bank. It is uncommon for banks to have complete
matching since business transactions are often made for indefinite term and are of different types. A

[…]

information, views and opinions, the original language version of the documents takes precedence over this translation
42

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.6.  Capital Risk Management (Continued)

In accordance with the regulations of the Central Bank of Montenegro, the Bank is under obligation to
maintain a minimum capital adequacy ratio of 10%. The Bank is required to maintain certain minimum or
maximum ratios with respect to its activities and composition of risk assets in compliance with the Law on
Banks of the Republic of Montenegro and with the Central Bank of Montenegro Regulations. As of
December 31, 2015 the capital adequacy ratio calculated by the Bank for statutory financial statements
equaled 12,85% (December 31. 2014: 15,25%), exceeding the prescribed minimum.

4.7. Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1. Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency risk)

In addition to analysis of receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, exposure to foreign
exchange risk includes sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates. The following table shows a
scenario of change of the exchange rate in the range of + 10% to -10% compared to the EUR:

In thousands EUR
2015. Change in exchange rates

Total

Amount in
foreign

currency 10% -10%
Assets
Cash and deposit accounts
   with central banks 124,783 862 86 (86)

Loans and advances to
banks 22,710 8,361 836 (836)

Loans and advances to
customers 188,289 1,471 147 (147)

Securities available
   for sale 66,035 3,576 358 (358)

Other financial receivables 780 53 5 (5)
Total assets 402,597 14,323 1,432 (1,432)

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks 692 41 4 (4)
Deposits due to customers 317,533 14,376 1,438 (1,438)

Provision 1,294 4 - -

Other liabilities - Balance 5,130 2 - -

Other liabilities (guarantees
and letters of credit) - Off-
Balance Sheet 54,529

347 35 (35)

Total liabilities 379,178 14,770 1,477 (1,477)

Net exposure to currency
risk::
- Decembar 31, 2015 (45) 45
- Decembar 31, 2014 (10) 10

On December 31, 2015, assuming that all other parameters remained the same, change in the EUR
exchange rate in relation to other currencies to + 10% and -10%, would affect Bank’s profit to increase, or
decrease in the amount of EUR 45 thousand (December 31, 2014: profit would have increased or
decreased by an amount of EUR 10 thousand). The cause of small Bank's exposure to exchange rate
changes is the fact that most of the claims and liabilities are denominated in EUR.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated

This version of the financial statements and the accompanying notes is translation of the original which were published in Montenegrin language. All
possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is accurate  representation of the original. However, in all the matters of interpretation of

information, views and opinions, the original language version of the documents takes precedence over this translation
43

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7.   Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2.   Sensitivity analysis (the risk of changes in interest rates)

During the process of risk management of interest rate changes, the Bank analyzes the exposure of
assets and liabilities with variable interest rates. The following table shows the effect of fluctuations in
interest rates for assets and liabilities denominated in EUR in the range of + 0.4% percentage points to -
0.4% p.p, i.e receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies in the range of + 0.3%
percentage points to -0.3% percentage points

In thousands of EUR

Net effect of changes in interest rates
+0.4 b.p. -0.4 b.p.

EUR IR EUR IR
+0.3 b.p. -0.3 b.p.

2015 FX KS FX KS
Assets
Cash and deposits with
   central banks 124,783

 -With fixed interest rate 120,178 - -
 -Variable interest rate 4,605 18 (18)
Loans and advances to banks 22,710 - -
Loans and advances to customers 188,289
 - With fixed interest rate 188,141 - -
 - Variable interest rate 148 1 (1)
Securities available for sale 66,035
 - With fixed interest rate 53,112 - -
 - Variable interest rate 12,399 50 (50)

3,719 - -
Securities held to maturity 405,536 69 (69)

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks 692 - -
Deposits due to customers 317,533 - -
Borrowings from other customers 41,142
 - With fixed interest rate 35,071 - -
 - Variable interest rate 6,071 24 (24)
Subordinated debt 9,952 - -

369,319 24 (24)
Net exposure to changes
   Interest rate
Decembar31,  2015 36,217 45 (45)

Assuming that all other parameters remained the same, increase, or decrease in the variable interest rate
for receivables and liabilities in EUR by 0.4 percentage points or for claims and liabilities in foreign
currency by 0.3 percentage points, would affect Bank’s profit to decrease, or increase in the amount of
EUR 45 thousand.  .

The cause of small Bank's exposure to interest rates is the fact that most of the receivables and liabilities
are contracted at fixed interest rates.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA A.D., PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2015
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated